UNIVERSITAS INDONESIA

RECTOR DECREE OF UNIVERSITAS INDONESIA

NUMBER 0883/SK/R/UI/2011

ON

THE CODE OF ETHICS OF UNIVERSITAS INDONESIA THE RECTOR OF UNIVERSITAS INDONESIA,

- Considering: a. that Universitas Indonesia is a Higher Education institution that upholds ethical values, academically as well as non-academically;
 - b. thatevery member of Universitas Indonesia is obligated to uphold ethics, to behave commendably, and to act based on good ethical values in order to maintain the dignity of members of Universitas Indonesia;
 - c. that Universitas Indonesia as a higher education institution needs to establish the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia as the guidelines on how to behave and act that have to be implemented and obeyed by the members of Universitas Indonesia;
 - d. that the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia is stipulated by a Rector
 Decree of Universitas Indonesia.
- In view of: 1. Act Number 43of1999 on theAmendment to Act Number 8 of 1974 on the Principles of Personnel Affairs;
 - 2. Act No 20 0f 2003 on the National Education System;
 - The Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 152 of 2000 on the Designation of Universitas Indonesia as a State-owned Legal Entity;

1

- The Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 17of 2010 on the Management and Implementation of Education;
- The Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 66of 2010 on the Amendment to the Government Regulation of the Republic of Indonesia Number 17 of 2010 on the Management and Implementation of Education;
- 6 The Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 01/SK/MWA-UI/2003 on the Bylaws of Universitas Indonesia;
- 7. The Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 008/SK/MWA-UI/2004 on the Amendment to the Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 005/SK/MWA-UI/2004 on the Campus Rules and Regulations of Universitas Indonesia;
- The Regulation of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 003/Peraturan/MWA-UI/2006 on the Roles and Responsibilities of Lecturers;
- The Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 009/SK/MWA-UI/2007 on the Appointment and Assignment of the Rector of Universitas Indonesia of the 2007-2012 Period;
- The Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 011/SK/MWA-UI/2007 on the Amendment to Article 37 paragraph (1) of the Bylaws of Universitas Indonesia;
- The Decree of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia Number 005/SK/MWA-UI/20108 on the Education Normsat Universitas Indonesia;
- The Rector Decree of Universitas Indonesia Number 690/SK/R/UI/2007 on the Improvement of the Structure of the Core Organization of Universitas Indonesia;
- The Rector Decree of Universitas Indonesia Number 756/SK/R/UI/2007 on the Completeness of the Structure of the Core Organization of Universitas Indonesia;

 The Rector Decree of Universitas Indonesia Number 208/SK/R/UI/2009 on the SettlementGuidelines for the Plagiarism Conducted by the Academic *Civitas* of Universitas Indonesia;

Stipulates: The Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article1

- (1) The Members of Universitas Indonesia (hereinafter shortened into UI Members) are the Academic *Civitates*, the Members of the Board of Trustees of Universitas Indonesia and the Employees of Universitas Indonesia.
- (2) The Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia (hereinafter shortened into UI Code of Ethics) is the guidelines on how to behave and act that have to be implemented and obeyed by every Member of Universitas Indonesia.
- (3) The Professor Committee for the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia (hereinafter shortened into UI Code of Ethics Committee) is a committee stipulated by the Rector Decree of Universitas Indonesia, and its memberships consist of the professors of each faculty.
- (4) The violation on the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia is every act conducted by a Member of Universitas Indonesia that contravenes the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia.
- (5) The settlement for the Violation on the Code of Ethics of Universitas Indonesia is a process performed by the Code of Ethics Committee of Universitas Indonesia based on their authorization.

CHAPTER II

SUBSTANCES OF CODE OF ETHICS

ETHICS ON HONESTY

Article 2

- (1) Every Members of Universitas Indonesia has to be honest, thus they are obligated to behave and act in accordance with the high standard and honesty values in implementing their roles and responsibilities.
- (2) The Members of Universitas Indonesia always have to obey honesty values and refuse all forms of deceits that are prohibited based on the values of religions, moral, and law.
- (3) The Members of Universitas Indonesia are prohibited to perform plagiarism because it is an act that strongly contravenes honesty values.
- (4) The Members of Universitas Indonesia are prohibited to support or facilitate any act that contravenes honesty values, namely consciously helping or trying to help another party in committing a dishonest act.

ETHICS ON TRUST

Article 3

- (1) The Members of Universitas Indonesia have to be trustworthy or can be trusted by maintaining and running each work or task given to them to the best of their abilities.
- (2) The Members of Universitas Indonesia have to maintain and not abuse every information obtained in relation to their jobs or positions.
- (3) The Members of Universitas Indonesia have to maintain the good reputation of Universitas Indonesia, inside as well as outside of the environment of Universitas Indonesia or in public domain.